
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mrs A. Smith (0116 3052583) 

Email: Angie.Smith@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. Gillard CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 

 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 
2022  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 - 
2026/27  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport and 
Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

9.  
  

Leicestershire Highway Design Guide Full 
Refresh - Policy, Principles and Engagement  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 
 

(Pages 27 - 60) 

10.  
  

Progress Review of Flooding Scrutiny Review 
Panel  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 
 

(Pages 61 - 76) 

11.  
  

Special Educational Needs School Transport 
Service - Update  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 
 

(Pages 77 - 86) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting will be on 9 March 2023 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website 
www.cfgs.org.uk.  The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a 
good starting point for developing questions:  
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 

quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately 
focused that: 
 

(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask 

questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best 

addressed through the formal meeting; 

 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 

(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 3 November 2022.  
 
PRESENT 
 

Mr. T. Gillard CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
 

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
 

 
In attendance 
Mr. O. O’Shea CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Highways and Transport 
Mrs. M. Wright CC – Cabinet Support Member 
 
 

23. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2022 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

24. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

25. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

26. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

27. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in agenda item 8: North 
and East Melton Mowbray Distributor Road – Update due to some land he owned in the 
area and stated that he would leave the room for that agenda item. 
 

28. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

29. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

30. North and East Melton Mowbray Distributor Road - Update.  
 
(Mr. B. Lovegrove CC, having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest, left the meeting 
for consideration of this item.)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
regarding the progress of the North and East Melton Mowbray Distributor Road (NE 
MMDR) scheme, including cost implications, which provided an opportunity for comment, 
prior to the Cabinet making a decision on 16 December 2022 on whether to progress to 
delivery of the scheme. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
In presenting the report the Director of Environment and Transport set out three options 
for the next steps of the scheme and explained the benefits and risks/disbenefits of each. 
Those options were: 
 

 Option 1 – Proceed to Delivery of the Scheme; 

 Option 2 – Do not proceed to delivery; 

 Option 3 – Pause the scheme. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources explained that neither of the options were 
affordable and costs had increased significantly. As the additional costs were not 
currently allocated in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), committing this 
funding would add to the existing borrowing requirement. Additional savings could also 
have to be made elsewhere within the Council to cover the additional money spent on the 
NE MMDR. However, pausing the scheme could result in more expenditure for the 
Council than if the scheme was proceeded with straight away.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members urged the Director of Environment and Transport to maintain dialogue 

with the Department for Transport regarding any additional f
[...]
stion in Melton Mowbray town centre. 
The scheme was also a critical part of Melton Borough’s Local Plan and would 
directly support 4500 new homes. Members thought that to not proceed with the 
scheme now would be a waste of the time and resources that had already been put 
into the scheme. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the progress of the North and East Melton Mowbray Distributor Road scheme 

including cost implications and the options for the next steps of the scheme 
including the risks of each option be noted; 

 
(b) That Option 1 – Proceed to delivery of the scheme, be supported; 

 
(c) That the comments now made be forwarded for consideration by Cabinet at its 

meeting on 16 December 2022. 
 

(Note: Mr. B. Lovegrove CC then returned to the meeting.) 
 

31. Highways and Transport Annual Performance Report 2021/22.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which 
provided an update on the key performance indicators that the Council was responsible 
for delivering against the Council’s Strategic Plan. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Overall satisfaction with the condition of the highways had reduced. A contributory 

factor to this could be because of people’s lifestyle changes caused by the Covid-19 
pandemic in that as they were walking and cycling more and travelling at different 
times of the day than they used to they were noticing highways issues that they did 
not notice previously. It was known that although during the Covid-19 pandemic 
there were less cars on the road, the number of accidents increased because 
vehicles were travelling at higher speeds. Comparison with the satisfaction data 
other authorities had took place so that the relative position of Leicestershire could 
be assessed regardless of the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 

7



 
 

 

 

(ii) Average vehicle speeds were used as a proxy measure for peak time congestion. 
Since the Covid-19 pandemic the peak period now lasted for longer and therefore 
whilst the peaks were not higher, overall traffic levels were still high.  

 
(iii) It was a challenge to get footpath and cycling data for Leicestershire. Consideration 

was being given to whether the Council could get data from mobile phone 
applications that the public used. 

 
(iv) In response to a request from a member for data regarding E-scooters in 

Leicestershire it was noted that it was not legal to use E-scooters on public 
highways in the County and the only available data would be held by Leicestershire 
Police in relation to accidents.  

 
(v) In response to a query about restrictions on turning right in the Hinckley area it was 

agreed that this issue would be dealt with outside of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Performance update on the key performance indicators that the Council 
is responsible for delivering be noted. 
 

32. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee take place on 26 January 2023 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00 - 3.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
03 November 2022 

 

8



 

  

 
 

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 
26 JANUARY 2022 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023/24 – 2026/27 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

AND THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

  
a) Provide information on the proposed 2023/24 to 2026/27 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Highways and Transport services of the 
Environment and Transport Department; and, 
 

b) Ask the Highways and Transport Overview Scrutiny Committee to consider any 
issues as part of the consultation process and make any recommendations to the 
Scrutiny Commission and the Cabinet accordingly.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
2. The County Council agreed the current MT
[...]
SIGN GUIDE FULL REFRESH -  
POLICY, PRINCIPLES AND ENGAGEMENT 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek comments from the Highways and 

Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Leicestershire Highway 
Design Guide (LHDG) Full Refresh work undertaken to date, including: 
 

a) A review of the policies and principles that are the foundation of the 
LHDG, in the context of changes to national policy and guidance, the 
Council’s priorities and the current pressures on maintenance budgets.  

b) Development of the commuted sums scenario testing work and the 
proposals regarding the review of the standard palette of materials used in 
the construction of highway assets that the Council would consider for 
future adoption. 

c) Development of the proposed engagement and consultation activities.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Council’s Strategic Plan (adopted in March 2022) outlines the Council’s 

five key outcomes for 2022 to 2026. As a tool providing policies and guidance 
for development and the basis for the Council’s highway observations as a 
statutory consultee in the planning process, the LHDG helps to support these 
outcomes, and particularly that of a “Strong Economy, Transport and 
Infrastructure”. 

 
3. The LHDG is also a key supporting document of the Local Transport Plan 3 

2011-2026 (LTP3), helping to deliver the Plan’s six priorities. 
 
4. On 15 May 2019, the County Council declared a Climate Emergency, with a 

commitment to achieve carbon net zero by 2030 for its own emissions and 
2050 for Leicestershire emissions. The Council’s Environment Strategy sets out 
how it will reduce the environmental impacts of travel and transport and a Net 
Zero Strategy is in the final phase of development. 

 

27 Agenda Item 9



5. The outcome of this work will help to inform the development of the next Local 
Transport Plan and its associated progr
[...]
A set of key policy 
principles that underpin the LHDG has also been drafted. 

 
71. Engagement with key stakeholders is required regarding options for changes to 

policy, approach and guidance, some of which may prove contentious. 
 
72. Public consultation on development of the draft LHDG will be undertaken/is 

planned for later in the programme. 
 
73. Further Cabinet reports will be presented during the project: firstly, to seek 

approval to consult once a draft LHDG has been developed, and then, to 
present findings and seek approval to publish the Guide following consultation. 

 
Recommendation 
 
74. The Committee is asked to note and comment on the matters raised in this 

report regarding the LHDG policy and principles, the commuted sums scenario 
testing and the proposed engagement and consultation activities. 

 
Background papers 
 
Leicestershire Highway Design Guide Refresh - Approval to Undertake Engagement 
– Cabinet Report 16 December 2022: 
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s172910/LHDG%20approval%20for%20enga
gement%20FINAL.pdf  
 
Commuted Sums for Maintaining Infrastructure Assets: 

37

https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s172910/LHDG%20approval%20for%20engagement%20FINAL.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s172910/LHDG%20approval%20for%20engagement%20FINAL.pdf


https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/documents/s40883/ADEPT%20formerly%20County%2
0Surveyors%20Society%20or%20CSS%20guidance%20document%20Commuted%
20sums%20for%20maintaining%20in.pdf 

 

Leicestershire Highway Design Guide webpage: 
https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/environment-and-
planning/planning/leicestershire-highway-design-guide   
 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 

 
75. The Equality Act 2010 requires the Authority to consider the need to eliminate 

discrimination and to promote equality of opportunity between different 
protected groups.   

 
76. The current LHDG guidance has been de
[...]
ntially open to the 
highest risk of legal 
challenge and stakeholder 
objection 

Benefit: 

Could contact other 
authorities to discuss how 
they managed risk and 
delivered this approach. 

maintenance across the 
network against loss of 
income through commuted 
sums is more complex than 
other Options. 

Benefit: 

Could look to other 
authorities to gauge whether 
benefits have been delivered. 

 

 

Appendix C 
60



  
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2023 
 

PROGRESS REVIEW ON FLOODING SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this second annual report is to update the Highways and 

Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the progress made and work 
undertaken towards the approved recommendations of the January 2021 
Scrutiny Review Panel report since the first annual report was presented on 20 
January 2022.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. Leicestershire County Council has three separate statutory roles and duties in 

relation to water and flooding:  
 

a) as Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) as set out in the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 “the 2010 Act”, whose responsibility it is to lead in 
managing local flood risk; 
 

b) as defined within the Civil Contingencies Act 2004; 
 

c) as Highways Authority under the Highways Act 1980, responsible for the 
provision and management of highway drainage, excluding motorways 
and trunk roads that are the responsibility of the Highways Agency 
(National Highways). 

 
3. The 2010 Act requires the County Council as LLFA to produce and agree a 

Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and Leicestershire’s Strategy was 
approved by the Cabinet on 11 September 2015 following a public consultation 
and consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Strategy has 
a six-year refresh cycle and is currently under review. 

 
Background 
 
4. Following significant flooding in October and November 2019, the Environment 

and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested at its meeting on 

16 January 2020 that a Scrutiny Review Panel be set up to consider the role of 

61 Agenda Item 10



the Council as LLFA and its links with other flood Risk Management Authorities 

(RMAs).  
 

5. While the Council has a good relationship with partners involved in responding 

to flooding, there was interest amongst Members regarding accountability, 

engagement and the effectiveness of existing structures and how the LLFA co-

ordinates and executes actions from those partners. The lack of influence the 

County Council has as LLFA over recommendations arising from its Section 19 

investigations (which are statutory investigations undertaken following a flood 

event, and which detail the potential causes and the parties that have a role in 

managing the risk) and its influence with other RMAs, were identified as a 

specific area of concern.  

 

6. The final report of the Scrutiny Review Panel on Flooding was presented to the 

Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 14 January 

2021. The panel made 25 recommendations which were supported by the 

Committee and subsequently considered and approved by the Cabinet on 5 

February 2021.  

 

Update on 2021 recommendations 

 
7. Since the January 2021 Scrutiny Review Panel report was published, there has 

been significant progress across the recommendations. Detailed updates 
relating to each recommendation are presented in Appendix A.  
 

8. Key actions undertaken since the original Scrutiny report include: 
 

a) The Local Flood Risk Management Strategy refresh is currently underway 
with a scheduled public consultation for Autumn 2023 (subject to 
continued resource availability). The Strategy update will also be 
supported by a new more interactive website which will aim to provide 
improved visibility of information for the residents and businesse
[...]

FRMB Terms of Reference – version 3.0 (FINAL) October 2021 

 
 
 
Frequency of Meetings 
Meetings will take place three times a year at the End of Winter (March), Summer 
(May/June) and October.  
 
Chairing of Meetings 
Meetings will initially be chaired by Leicestershire County Council. 

76



 
 

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE – 26 JANUARY 2023 

 

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS SCHOOL TRANSPORT SERVICE – 

UPDATE 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on progress 

regarding the Special Educational Needs (SEN) transport for the academic year 

2022/23 since the previous report in June 2022. The service has experienced 

several challenges over the six-month period related to Covid-19 recovery, 

industry inflation and contract terminations, but there were also several benefits 

regarding, in particular, demand management and planned efficiencies as set out 

in the Positive Action section In response, the service introduced a number of 

measures, listed in paragraphs 22-32 of the report which, albeit successful in the 

short term, are not sustainable over a longer period. 

 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 

2. Updated Home to School Transport policies for both Mainstream and SEN 

students were published by the Council in September 2018 and were introduced 

from the start of the 2019/20 academic year. There have been no subsequent 

policy changes. 

 

3. In September 2019, the Cabinet considered a report which detailed the 

implementation of the Council’s Home to School Transport Policies. A judicial 

review on the SEN policy for 16–18-year-olds delayed implementation of Personal 

Transport Budgets (PTBs) until the start of the 2021/22 academic year. 

 

4. Leicestershire County Council’s Strategic Plan 2022-2026 (approved by the 

County Council in May 2022) notes that there are two tiers of sup
[...]
endix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	9 Leicestershire Highway Design Guide Full Refresh - Policy, Principles and Engagement
	Appendix A LHDG Draft High Level Principles
	Appendix B LHDG Adoption and Commuted Sums options
	Appendix C LHDG Scenario Testing Table

	10 Progress Review of Flooding Scrutiny Review Panel
	Appendix A Detailed update on recommendations Scrutiny 260123 (002)
	Appendix B Terms of Reference for Flood Risk Management Board
	New Bookmark


	11 Special Educational Needs School Transport Service - Update
	Appendix SEN Transport Ht Scrutiny 260123






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

1 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 26 January 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. K. Merrie CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
 

Mr. B. Lovegrove 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mr. C. Smith CC 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Mr. T. Gillard. Mr Smith was present as substitute for Mr Gillard. 
Mrs. M. Wright CC – Cabinet Support Member 
 
In attendance 
 
Mr. O. O’Shea CC – Cabinet Lead for Member Highways and Transport 
 

33. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2022 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed.  
 

34. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 35. 
 

35. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

36. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

37. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. L Phillimore CC declared a Non-Registrable Interest in agenda item 11:  Special 
Educational Needs School Transport Service – Update as his wife was employed by 
the County Council in Special Educational Needs. This item did not directly relate to 



 
 

 

2 

or affect the financial or other wellbeing of Mr. Phillimore to an extent that this 
prevented Mr. Phillimore from participating in the meeting. 
 

38. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

39. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing 
Order 35. 
 

40. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 - 2026/27  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Environment and 
Transport and the Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on 
the proposed 2023/24 to 2026/27 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it 
related to the Highways and Transport side of the Environment and Transport 
department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item ‘8’ is filed with these 
minutes.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. O. O’Shea CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Highways 
and Transport, to the meeting for this item. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
Growth 
 
i) G9 – SEN Transport 
 

The growth in demand for SEN transport had risen by some 12% in the last 
financial year and the projections were that there would be continued growth in 
the coming years. The investment by the County Council in new SEN places 
would assist in reducing costs. The Department was also looking at how costs 
could be better managed, and this would be reflected in the savings 
requirement ‘Lean Review of SEN Transport (ET3)’. 

 
The key drivers for the increased costs were attributable to: 

 

 The increasing number of children with Education Care and Health Plans 
who were eligible for SEN transport. This was a national trend.  

 There was an increasing number of pupils with severe and complex needs.  

 The cost pressures facing transport providers arising from increased fuel and 
staffing costs. 

 The recent trend of taxi contracts being handed back and these having to be 
recommissioned at a higher cost.  

 
Savings 
 
ii) ET 7 – Park and Ride 

 



 
 

 

3 

This service was run jointly with Leicester City Council. Work was underway to 
look at various options to deliver this saving and detailed reports would be 
submitted to members prior to implementation. There will be ongoing 
collaboration with the City Council throughout this process. 

 
iii) ET 9 – Community Speed Cameras 
 

The existing 7 cameras have been in operation for some years now and it 
would be difficult and costly to re-use these at other sites. Members were 
reminded that the Council had lobbied but failed to convince the Government 
to allow it to retain a proportion of the fines which would have enabled the 
Council to expand the scheme. The Director also undertook to provide 
members with the location of the 7 existing cameras sites.  

 
Capital Programme 
 
iv) A511 – Members were advised that to an accounting technicality this scheme 

was not deemed to have “secured” funding and therefore was not included in 
the report, but that work was on-going on the scheme. 

 
v) DFT funding for major projects. The concerns expressed by members about 

the sufficiency of funding that had been allocated to schemes such as the 
Melton Mowbray Distributor Road some years ago was acknowledged. 
Members were advised that despite representations to the Department for 
Transport (DfT) no additional resources were offered. The bidding process 
limited how much the Council could include in the Outline Business Case to 
reflected potential increase in cost over the lifetime of the project. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 

 
(b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 30 January 2023. 
 

41. Leicestershire Highway Design Guide Full Refresh - Policy, Principles and 
Engagement  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
the purpose of which was to seek comments from the Highways and Transport 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Leicestershire Highways Design Guide 
(LHDG) Full Refresh work undertaken to date. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
During consideration of the report, the following points were noted: 
 

i) In response to a question as to whether the workload involved in reviewing 
the LHDG could be shared between authorities, members were advised that 
the previous document was the 6C’s Design Guide covering six authorities. 
However, County Council had wanted some autonomy over decisions, for 
example, active travel and public transport, to reflect different priorities for the 
area. 
 



 
 

 

4 

ii) Members suggested the use of Section 106 monies and commuted sums 
should be maximised and funds should be used where needed, not necessarily 
where the built development was. 

 

iii) Concerns were raised that new build roads were too narrow, there were issues 
with pavement parking causing obstructions and destruction of grass verges, 
and that on some estates, footpaths were being designed out. Officers 
acknowledged these as valid comments and agreed to consider them in the 
next iteration of the new guide. 

 

iv) With regard to those who had permitted development rights the guidance 
would be amended to ask them to have regard to the walking and cycling 
infrastructure, and guidance would also be provided to planning authorities. 

 

v) Members commented about there being no defined minimum specification for 
garages, with the definition in the guide being a parking space which dated 
back to 1973. It was suggested minimum dimensions be included in designs 
sufficient to accommodate cars which had changed in size over the years. 

 

vi) Members noted that the design guide should cover all street furniture, 
including of the location of 5G masts to ensure they did not cause obstruction 
on highways. 

 

vii) In terms of unadopted roads, it was noted that the onus was on the home 
purchaser to ensure they had received appropriate legal advice and were 
aware of the implications. The concerns raised about commercial traffic using 
roads that had been primarily designed for residential users only was noted. 

 

viii) Members asked that developers be encouraged to use as much of the carbon 
capture technologies available, such as advanced concrete methodology to 
capture carbon.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the review of the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide (LHDG), the commuted 
sums scenario testing and the proposed engagement and consultation activities be 
noted. 
 

42. Progress Review of Flooding Scrutiny Review Panel  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
which was the second annual report from the Flooding Scrutiny Review Panel, the 
purpose of which was to update the Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the progress made and work undertaken towards the approved 
recommendations of the January 2021 Scrutiny Review Panel report since the first 
annual report was presented on 20 January 2022. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 



 
 

 

5 

i) In response to a question from Members with reference to paragraph 9, table 
(v) Flood Plans, a written detailed update on timescales would be provided to 
Members following the meeting. 

 

ii) Members were advised that the Flood Risk Management Board had been 
reconvened to respond to recent flooding events and that Leicester City Council 
was a partner in the Board.  

 
The Committee were in agreement that updates would no longer be provided to the 
meeting as a matter of routine but would receive items on request or when 
necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the update provided and agreed the proposed approach 
for future reporting arrangements. 
 

43. Special Educational Needs School Transport Service - Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, 
the purpose of which was to provide the Highways and Transport Overview Scrutiny 
Committee with an update on progress regarding the Special Education Needs 
(SEN) transport for the academic year 2022/23 since the previous report in June 
2022. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
During discussion the following points arose: 
 

i) Members noted that the demand on SEN transport would increase and 
supported the proposal to use larger vehicles for those children capable of 
travelling on bigger vehicles. 

 

ii) It was noted that the transport for individuals fell under government legislation 
and the Council was duty bound to provide transport for eligible students. 
However, the Council did encourage self-help and the use of Personal 
Transport Budgets (PTBs) which had helped in relieving some of the financial 
pressure. It was further reported that for post-16 students personal travel 
budgets were provided as default.  

 

iii) As part of the management of growth work was undertaken to increase 
awareness of personal travel budgets including good news stories of people 
who had PTBs in place. 

 

iv) With regard to the large turnover of transport providers concerns were raised 
regarding the safety of the most vulnerable children. Officers advised there 
were rigorous risk assessments carried out ensure that their needs were met.  

 

v) Members noted that the legislation around school transport was complex and 
the Council had responsibility to provide transport for those up to the age of 
16 and thereafter to eligible students aged 19 to 25. The gap in legislation 
covering 16 to 18 years was noted. 

 
RESOLVED: 



 
 

 

6 

 
That the update on progress regarding Special Educational Needs (SEN) transport 
for the academic year 2022/23 be noted. 
 

44. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 9 March at 
2.00pm. 
 

2.00pm – 3.53pm CHAIRMAN 
26 January 2023 


